ZH EHEERI{E (-CD)/Alternating presser foot lifter mechanism(-CD)




R H FFEEB{R(-CD)/Alternating presser foot lifter mechanism (-CD)

No. | meEe |ue -8 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| QTY

1 138136 1 | RFoiat—a—I1t SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X0.7 L=4
2 |60124 1 |RFoat—a2—r-7L9%) POTENTIOMETER ASSY

3 |60132 1 |RFos g A—2—E{THR SETTING PLATE, POT-METER
4 |60204 1 |[RFoiai—42—mtit BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=6

5 31207 1 |RFaA—2—E TRt 7w - |WASHER, PLAIN M 4

6 [60123 1 |CDYLS—(4B) CYLINDER ASSY

7 |60123-01 1 |CDY Y5 — CYLINDER

8 160123-02 1 |EF JOINT

9 |60123-03 1 |[YvALoY— SILENCER

10 |60123-04 2 [cDVYH—1b BOLT, SOCKET M3X0.5 L=45
11 |61543-01 1 |cDVY S —BT7—Fa-7 AIR TUBE, 1180

12 160131 1 |—Fvo KNUCKLE

13 |38975-03 1 |ax9%h/3—(3P) CONNECTOR COVER (3P)

14 (3897608 1 |[ax=943P) CONNECTOR (3P)

15 |30187 3 [axoEEY PIN CONTACT

16 |60542C 1 |RFoigt—a—tuk POTENTIOMETER COMPLETE
A9 1\ E{%(-BT)/Quick reverse mechanism (-BT)

No. | mame |ue 242 DESCRIPTION

PARTS NO.|QTY|

1 [60207 1 |BTES ) CYLINDER CONNECTION ASSY
2 |B100511 1 |1\you-RLil SCREW 4.76X32 L=6.5

3 |B149094 1 |BTEEHS- STUD, ;S-LEVER

4 |BS01304 1 |BTEEZSRL SCREW 6.35X28 L=18

5 |B149095 1 |IBTEGES WASHER, PLAIN 6

6 |60205 1 |BTL U4 —(48) CYLINDER ASSY

7 |60205-01 1 |BT YA - CYLINDER

8 |60192-02 1 |#EF JOINT

9 |60123-03 1 | YAy SILENCER

10 |61543-02 1 |BTHZ7—Fa-7 AIR TUBE, 1020

11 |60206 1 |BTULA-EfHR SETTING PLATE, CYLINDER
12 |35034 2 BT ULH -1k BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=20
13 |28578 2 BT S -1ETyig- WASHER, SPRING 2-6

14 160209 1 |ZFyon KNUCKLE

15 |30804 1 |2y o2ty NUT, 3 M6

16 |18065 3 |BTY YA -E{tiRit BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=14
17 |90625 3 IBTI Y A-SiRIE Ty 4- WASHER, SPRING 2-5

18 [30715 1 | ZWFvo ey COUPLING PIN

19 4839 2 |12y LE ke RETAINING RING, E4

_38_




RRA v FBH{% (-FL) /Knee switch mechanism (-FL)

FERAvFEAER BT, -CD, -DS)/Manual switch mechanism (-BT, ~CD, -DS)

_39_



R R A vFBI{HR(-FL)/Knee switch mechanism (-FL)

no. | mame e =4 DESGRIPTION
PARTS NO.| QTY

1 [60541C 1 |BAAvFtyb KNEE SWITCH ASSY

2 |B142026C 1 | A yFEATHEEGR) KNEE SWITCH SHAFT ASSY

3 |B142026 1 | A YFRT T KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

4 |B142027 1 | RAvFEASHES BRACKET, ;SHAFT

5 |B100463 1 | RAAyFEfTTELERL BOLT. SQUARE 7.94X18 L=135
6 |B114967 1 | RAyFEFFEA Y A— STOPPER, :K-LIFTER PLATE

7 |B110087 1 | A yFEfFH#EL BOLT 5.95X28 L=8

8 |60541 1 |BRRAvF($8) SWITCH & CONNECTOR ASSY
9 |60541-03 1 |BERAyF B+ (58) SWITCH & SETTING PLATE ASSY
10 |30187 2 |axssEy PIN CONTACT

11 130185 1 [Aax94—(P) 6P NYLON CONNECTOR

12 |30151 1 |[axs2—h/\— 6P PLUG COVER, #14

13 |30750 1 |&FAE BEAD BAND, S

14 140253 4 |BRRAYFEFTARRE WOOD SCREW, M4.1X25

FERAAVFBE{E(-BT, -CD, -DS)/Manual switch mechanism (-BT, -CD, -DS)

No. | maEe |n= a2z DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | QTY

1 [61540C 1 A vyFHvub SWITCH COMPLETE

2 (60177 1 [RAyFHsi— SWITCH COVER

3 60175 3 | XA YF(UB-15KKSIN) SWITCH, UB-15KKS1N

4 |60176 2 | AL vF(UB-15KKS1M) SWITCH, UB-15KKS1M

5 60184 5 |LX LENS

6 |60170-01 1 [#LRET—S QR PUSH BUTTON MARK, QR

7 |60170-02 1 [#LART—5 CD PUSH BUTTON MARK, CD

8 [60170-03 1 [HLARET—4 BC PUSH BUTTON MARK, BC

9 |60170-04 1 |#LA2T—5 HS PUSH BUTTON MARK, HS

10 |60170-05 1 LR <T—4 PC PUSH BUTTON MARK, PC

11 |60183 5 [HRLAA PUSH BUTTON

12 161541 1 |RAYFH5—T)IL HARNESS

14 |60467 B = B E d PIN CONTACT : LLF-01T-1.3E
15 |61542 1 [BTRAYFH5—T )L HARNESS COMPLETE

17 160479 1 |axo2—h/A\—15P CONNECTOR CAP

18 - |60466 1 [axo2—15P NYLON CONNECTOR

19 |30750 1 |BRAVF CABLE TIE

20 |60178 1 |RAyFhi—ik SWITCH COVER PLATE

21 {37288 2 |RAyFh/ \—1k SCREW M4X0.7 L=5

22 160204 2 | A yFhA—iRIE SCREW M4X0.7 L=6

23 131207 2 | AAYFHN—RIE TV v — WASHER, PLAIN M 4

25 |60543 7 |axa3Ey PIN CONTACT : LLM-01T-1.3E
26 |E201271 2 [iEH 270Q1/4W

27 |60181-01 2 | B WIRE

28 |60543 2 A REBTRAAYFH) PIN CONTACT : LLM-01T-1.3E
29 |60572 2 REEFa—7 |HEAT SHRINKABLE TUBE

30 60573 2 |efEF1—T HEAT SHRINKABLE TUBE

31 |60618 2 |REFa—T PROTECTIVE TUBE

_40_




2C £ B§4%/Air pressure mechanism

_41_



ZC [+ 4% /Air pressure mechanism

no. | mame |us 242 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | QTY

1 60491 1 | BTy H4E) SOLENOID VALVE SET, 4

2 |60387C 1 |BREFQRI244E) SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 4

3 (60387 1 | BHEF4E-24V) AIR MANIFOLD ASSY, 4

4 |60387-01 4 |EREFE SOLENOID VALVE

5 |60387-02 8 |EBRiFILERL SCREW M2X0.4 L=20

6 [60387-03 4 |H A yHA05P-G) GASKET

7 |60387-04 1 |72 =R—ILE4(MFS4) AIR MANIFOLD, 4

8 |30720-03 6 |TSHT(A958) PLUG

9 |60387-05 3 |#EFA) JOINT, A

10 |60387-06 2 |#3F(B) JOINT, B

11 |60468 1 |axo45448 CONNECTOR ASSY, 4

12 |60387-12 2 | HvALoH— AIR MUFFLER

13 |BS09228 1 |=vF A NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8

14 |BS09318 1 [LFaL—4— REGULATOR

15 |60387-13 1 |=vZIB) NIPPLE, B

16 160387-14 1 |[AR—=iLs 7 BALL VALVE

17 |60387-15 1 |=vZFIC) NIPPLE, C

18 |60387-16 1 |EBREF R TR SETTING PLATE, VALUE

19 |60387-17 4 |BREFIEAL SCREW M4X0.7 L=38

20 [31208 4 |BRHEFLEEDY v— WASHER, SPRING 2-4

21 [31207 4 |BREFLETFEIv v— WASHER, PLAIN M 4

22 [10734-24 2 |EREFETHIRIE WOOD SCREW M45 L=20

WZTOF 2T —2B8{R(-FL)/Presser foot a

ctuator mechanism (=FL)

no. | mams |uwe 2.4 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | QTY

1 60172 1 |[FLSY A —(5) CYLINDER ASSY

2 |60172-01 1 [FL A — CYLINDER

3 |60172-02 2 |#F JOINT

4 |60172-03 2 |FLYA—1khC BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=45

5 |60174 1 |FLI YA —faLfl SCREW

6 |28070 1 |[FLU A —RRlFvyk NUT, 3 M8

7 |61543-02 2 |FLBT7—Fa1—7 AIR TUBE, 1050

_42_




44 -r—7J JL/Connectors and cables

\

Womiy

_43...




AR5, 47— )L /Connectors and cables

No. | BeEE |uE LLES DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | QTY

1 |60481 1 |EBiEF CRIMP-TYPE TERMINAL

2 160480C 1 |7—A$EGER) GROUNDING WIRE COMPLETE
3 (30150 1 [39%h/—6P CONNECTOR CAP 6P

4 17376 1 |34 6P CONNECTOR 6P

5 |60565C 1 (BRAAvFr—T N HARNESS FOR KNEE SWITCH
6 |BS03815 1 |axo8Hh/5— 12P CONNEGCTOR CAP 12P

7 |B153969 1 |axs%12P CONNECTOR 12P

8 |30102 1 [HROYYLIAF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
9 |30122 4 |HRUYYL/AFLE SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0

10 |40582-02 1 |REF1—T PROTECTING TUBE

11 |30022 2 |\—=TILES TN CABLE COVER (SMALL)

12 |8040 1 |5—T o570 ik SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0

13 |30025 2 =T N95F0N) k7w v— |WASHER

14 |35952 1 [ RuFigEFE TERMINAL BLOCK, ARM

15 35971 1 | RyukigFELE SCREW, M2.5X0.45 L=12

16 |61544C 1 | RUYVL/AE—TIL(58) HARNESS FOR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
17 |61569 1 |5—F 5527 13N CABLE CLAMP 13N

18 30025 1 |Tyiy— WASHER

19 [8040 1 |95 1kfal SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0

_44_




1= 5uB8{% 1/Accessories 1

Ly %
TN
= e
] =)

_45.....




T/ 5E8{% 1/Accessories 1

no. | me=e |us 52 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| QTY

1 [No122 3 |&f DPx17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17 (#22)

2 134315 3 |ARE> BOBBIN

3 |1872 1 |ZRALVF(1.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5

4 19456 1 |7NALVF2MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

5 |19457 1 |7NALUF2.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

6 |19458-A 1 [RELFEMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

7 |19459 1 |7RAELVF4AMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4

8 [19460 1 |7RBLF(EMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

9 (19473 1 |+FEFSA/3— SCREW DRIVER, PLUS

10 [8121 1 |FSA—(]N) SCREW DRIVER, S

11 8120 1 |FSA13—d) SCREW DRIVER, M

12 (8118 1 |FS43—K) SCREW DRIVER, L

13 60699 1 |RA#ERLEL SCREW DRIVER, HEXAGONAL 2.5

14 19462 1 | AHRLF DOUBLE WRENCH

16 |8132-A 1 |EpRE ACCESSORY BAG

17 |8124 I TACS MACHINE COVER

18 |B100477 1 |EEERE T4 HEAD REST

19 |11169-A 2 |E2EVT (AFEY) MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION

20 |11170 4 R D(AXEVD)IE SCREW 6.75X24 L=1.5

21 [11171 2 |22 TBIT MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION

22 |6052 4 (2L TRITIESHKRRPRL WOOD SCREW

23 |e0386C 1 ARG OIL PAN ASSY

24 |60386 1 [l OIL PAN

25 |PL-09 1 |7—ASR)L LABEL, GROUNDING

26 |15081 6 |HSZFIAHRL WOOD SCREW

27 |15082 1 [JHUA POLY OILER

28 |BS53188 2 |la—+—%+(B) CORNER SUPPORT

29 |B148890 2 |3—F—%11+) HEAD CUSHION

30 |6055 2 |a—F+—%F(A) ILET NAIL

31 |BS53190 2 |EEERELT LR E SPACER, C-SUPPORT

32 |BS53189 2 |a—F—2FTdLEE SPACER, H-CUSHION

33 |38264 1 |[7—LkBT THREAD GUIDE

34 |30601 1 | 7—L&iTit SCREW M5X0.8 L=10

35 |90625 1 |RFIYT Iy v— SPRING WASHER

45 (11193 1 |[FAE0s OIL TANK

46 8125 1 |ifZEL OILER

47 |35254 1 |RiItvk THREAD STAND ASSY

48 |60012 1 |3—Fhn— CORD COVER

49 160374 1B VAWIN CABLE TIE

50 |30625 1 |Dviavssyt CUSHION CLAMP

51 [36913 1 |BEEAR FIXED KNIFE

52 |36912 1 |BEEAX DRIVING KNIFE

53 |70766 1 |RVYVIL/AFBIELT#E DRIVING KNIFE CRANK SHAFT LIFTING ROD

54 12022601 | 1 [i@&EXJYo4 ®04  |TENSION SPRING, P04 —

_46_




FiE MR 2/Accessories 2

- - =

2
A
/__




{tIE Mm% 2/Accessories 2

NO. | mRRE |48 m DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | Q1Y

1 61532 1 [RILEH—FE(38) BELT GUARD GOMP.

2 [61532-01 1 | RILEH—F(A) BELT GUARD (A)

3 |61532-02 1 | RNNEHF—F(B) BELT GUARD (B)

4 |61532-03 1 [RILEH—F(C) BELT GUARD (C)

5 |61532-04 2 |[NJLEH—F (D) BELT GUARD (D)

6 |28138 3 |IRNILbH—F(A)IE SCREW M6X1 L=10

7 [10599 3 | NIEH—F(A) LTy —  |WASHER

8 |[28138 2 |[NNURH—F(B) 1 SCREW M8X1 L=10

9 (10599 2 [ RNIEH—F(B)1ETyi— |WASHER

10 |28138 2 |RILMH—F(C) 1k SCREW MéX1 L=10

11 [10599 2 [ A —F@@) 1Ty vy— |WASHER

12 {39159 2 | RILMH—F(C) (A)IE SCREW M5X0.8 L=8

13 |16287 2 |NILEA—F(C) (A)IETvi v— |WASHER

14 [39159 1 |RJILFH—F(B) (A) 1k SCREW M5X0.8 L=8

15 |16287 1 |NILEH—F(B) (A) L7 i —|WASHER

16 |37288 3 |RILMH—F (D)1 SCREW M4X0.7 L=5

17 31613 1 |BRHEEI—FHS5T CABLE CLAMP

18 |37288 1 |a—F53527 1k SCREW M4X0.7 L=5

19 [17529- 1 |BHEEXZE SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT

20 |37102 2 |BHFZAEREFVH NUT M6X1

....48_




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13—-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E-mail: export@seiko—sewing.cojp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

AO—3I oKAEE
T273-0018 FEBMIETRET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPEEE : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560
E—mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co.jp
(EREXR)
Parts No. PB98800 (0311)
Rev.3.1




